





May 15, 2003

Michael Harrison

Harrison & Harrison

23801 Calabasas Road, Suite 1015

Calabasas, CA 91302-1595

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.  A-03-096

Dear Mr. Harrison:


This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").
  This advice is based upon the facts as provided in your letter and in a telephone conversation with Commission staff.  The Commission does not act as a finder of fact in its advice-giving capacity.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)  Please note that this letter should not be construed to evaluate any conduct that has already taken place.  (Regulation 18329(b)(8)(A).)

QUESTIONS

1. Do you have a conflict of interest in decisions regarding a law firm from which you rent your office space on a month-to-month basis and to which you pay full fair market value rent?

2.
Are you prohibited from participating in decisions that might affect the source of a campaign contribution?
CONCLUSIONS

1. According to the facts you have presented, you rent office space from a law firm on a month-to-month basis and you pay full fair market value rent.  Consequently, you will not have a conflict of interest in decisions regarding the law firm because you do not have any economic interest in the decision by virtue of your rental agreement, as discussed below.  

2.
Because you were elected to the city council, because the amount of the campaign contribution did not meet the $250 threshold for disqualification, and because the contribution was made more than 12 months prior to the time of the decision, you are not prohibited from participating in a decision that might affect the source of the campaign contribution.

FACTS


You have subleased an office from a law firm now known as Green, De Bortnowsky & Quintanilla ("the Firm") since October 1, 1998 on a month-to-month basis.  You are one of several subtenants, you are treated the same as the other subtenants, and you pay fair market value rent.  You have no interest in the Firm and receive no special accommodations or incentives, financial or otherwise.  


On March 6, 2001, you were elected as a member of the Calabasas City Council, and you are now serving as mayor pro tem.


A member of the Firm contributed approximately $200.00 to your election campaign in 2001.

On April 30, 2003, the city council approved a request for proposals for city attorney.  The Firm intends to respond to that request.  You want to know if you may participate in the debate and consideration and vote when the proposals for city attorney are presented to the city council. 

ANALYSIS

A.  Section 87100

Section 87100 of the Act prohibits a public official at any level of state or local government from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  The Commission has adopted the following eight-step analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)  Please note that each factor in the eight-step analysis must be found for a conflict of interest to exist.  If you determine you potentially have a conflict of interest based on the steps below, the Act prohibits you from making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions affecting your economic interests. (Section 87103.)

Steps One and Two:  Is the individual a "public official" within the meaning of the Act and will the public official be "making," "participating in making," or "using or attempting to use his or her official position to influence" a governmental decision?   (Sections 87100, 82048 and 87103; regulation 18700.)

Step Three:  Identify the public official's economic interests.  (Regulation 18703.)

Step Four:  For each of the public official's economic interests, determine whether that interest is directly or indirectly involved in the governmental decision which the public official will be making, participating in making, or using or attempting to use his or her official position to influence. (Regulation 18704.)

Step Five:  Determine the applicable materiality standard for each economic interest, based upon the degree of involvement determined pursuant to regulation 18704.  (Regulation 18705.)

Step Six:  Determine whether it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect (as defined in regulation 18705) on each economic interest identified pursuant to regulation 18703.  (Regulation 18706.)  If it is not reasonably foreseeable that there will be a material financial effect on any of the public official's economic interests, the public official does not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.

Step Seven:  Determine if the reasonably foreseeable financial effect is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.  If the reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the public official's economic interest is indistinguishable from the effect on the public generally, the public official does not have a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act.  If the reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on the public official's economic interest is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally, the public official has a conflict of interest within the meaning of the Act. (Regulation 18707.)

Step Eight:  Determine if the public official's participation is legally required despite the conflict of interest.  (Regulation 18708.)


The first two steps of the analysis are not at issue in your letter.  As a member of the Calabasas City Council, you are a "member, officer, employee or consultant of a state or local government agency."  Consequently, you are a public official, and you are subject to the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Act.  (Section 82048; regulation 18701.)  You will be "making" a governmental decision when you, as a member of the city council, vote on a matter, obligate or commit your agency to any course of action or enter into any contractual agreement on behalf of your agency.  (Regulation 18702.1.) 

In this case, we need not consider all eight steps.  Your question can be resolved at the third step in the conflict-of-interest analysis, which identifies the public official's economic interests.  A public official has a disqualifying financial interest in a decision if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on the official's economic interests.  Your facts suggest that you have the following economic interests:  

· Business Entity:  A public official has an economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (section 87103(a); regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (section 87103(d); regulation 18703.1(b)); 

· Real Property:  A public official has an economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (section 87103(b); regulation 18703.2); 

· Sources of Income:  A public official has an economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, which aggregates to $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(c); regulation 18703.3); 

· Source of Gifts:  A public official has an economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $340 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (section 87103(e); regulation 18703.4);

· Personal Finances:  A public official has an economic interest in his or her personal finances and those of his or her immediate family. A governmental decision will have an effect on this economic interest if the decision will result in the personal expenses, income, assets, or liabilities of the official or his or her immediate family increasing or decreasing. 

Real Property:  You rent your office on a month-to-month basis.  Under the Act, an "interest in real property" includes a leasehold interest in real property within the official's jurisdiction. (Section 82033.)  However, the terms "interest in real property" and "leasehold interest" as used in the Act do not include the interest of a tenant in a periodic tenancy of one month or less. (Regulation 18233.)  Therefore, you do not have a real property interest in your office space, and you do not have an economic interest in your office space for conflict-of-interest purposes.  (Section 87103(b).)  

Income and gifts:  The definition of "income" includes loans and forgiveness of indebtedness.  (Section 82030.)  If the Firm forgave part of the rent owed on the office, the Firm would be a source of income.  Further, section 82028 defines "gift" to include a rebate or discount in the price of anything of value unless the rebate or discount is made in the regular course of business to members of the public without regard to official status.  Thus, if you received some special discount in the rent paid for your office, the Firm would be a source of gifts.  However, you noted that the rent you are currently paying is the same amount as the Firm's other subtenants are paying and is of fair market value.  Thus, the Firm does not appear to be a source of income or a gift.   


Personal financial effect:  Please note that although the month-to-month rental is not a real property interest within the meaning of the Act's conflict-of-interest provisions, you could have a conflict of interest in any governmental decision that would foreseeably affect the annual rental value of this lease by $250 or more, which would constitute a material financial effect on your personal finances.  (Regulation 18705.5.)
  

B.  Section 84308

The Act prohibits an officer of an agency from making, participating in the making, or in any way attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision in a proceeding if the officer has received a contribution of more than $250 within the preceding 12 months from a party or participant in the proceeding.  (Section 84308(c).)  However, this section does not apply to local governmental agencies whose members are directly elected by the voters, e.g., the city council.  (Section 84308(a)(3).)  Furthermore, the campaign contribution was made more than 12 months preceding the decision and did not reach the $250 threshold required for disqualification.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Kelly L. Winsor

� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  All statutory references are to the Government Code unless otherwise indicated.


�  You have not provided sufficient facts for us to advise regarding the other sources of income or your business.  Please note that these may also be a basis for a conflict of interest, depending on the facts.  We have enclosed the pamphlet "Can I Vote?" for your information.  You should contact us for further advice if you believe these other interests may be materially affected.  








